DATA SHEET
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
204566K   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
June 9, 20231
SKY66423-11: 860 to 930 MHz RF Front-End Module
Applications
• LP-WAN devices
• Internet of Things

GND
VCC_CSD
VCC_CPS
VCC_CTX
PA_OUT
P1_13_NC
ANT_9 ANT
VCC_10
VCC
DATA SHEET SKY66423-11
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
204566K   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
10 June 9, 2023
Table 9. SKY66423-11EK1 Evaluation Board Bill of Materials (915 MHz)
Component Value Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Size Description
C2 10 nF Murata GRM155R71H103KA88 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10000 pF, 50 V, X7R
C3 33 pF Murata GRM1555C1H330JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 33 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C4 4.7 uF Murata GRM155R61A475MEAA 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 4.7 uF, 10 V, X5R 0402
C5 82 pF Murata GRM1555C1H820JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 82 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C7 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1E100JA01D 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, 25 V, C0G/NP0
R2,C8,C14 DNI 0402
C9 2.4 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R4CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 2.4 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C10 1.8 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R8CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1.8 pF, 50 V, C0G/NP0
C12,C13 DNI Murata 0402
C18 1 nF Murata GRM155R71H102KA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, 50 V X7R
FB1 0 Ω ERJ2GE0R00 0402
J1,J2,J3,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 End launch SMA end launch straight jack receptacle
J4 DNI Amphenol AMPHENOL_132134 Conn SMA jack str 50 Ω PCB
L1 6.8 nH Murata LQW15AN6N8J00D 0402 Fixed inductor, 6.8 nH, 600 mA, 290 MΩ
L2 0.6 nH Murata LQP03TN0N6B02D 0201 Fixed inductor, 0.6 nH, 850 mA, 70 MΩ
L3 2.7 nH Murata LQG15WZ2N7S02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 2.7 nH, 900 mA, 70 MΩ
L4 7.5 nH Murata LQG15HN7N5J02 0402 Fixed inductor, 7.5 nH, 500 mA, 310 MΩ
L5,L6 4.7 nH Murata LQG15HN4N7S02 0402 Fixed inductor, 4.7 nH, 600 mA, 260 MΩ
PCB1 Z1185-C Skyworks Solutions Z1185-C EVB
P1 HEADER 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11X2
R1 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 0402 Resistor, SMD, 0 Ω, jumper, 1/10 W
U1 SKY66423-11 Skyworks Solutions SKY66423-11 MCM 16-Pin 3X3 860 to 930 MHz RF front-end module
DATA SHEET SKY66423-11
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
204566K   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
11 June 9, 2023
Figure 18. SKY66423-11EK2 Evaluation Board, 868 to 915 MHz, with Ceramic Filter
Figure 19. SKY66423-11EK2 Evaluation Board, 868 to 915 MHz with Ceramic Filter
204566-021
DATA SHEET SKY66423-11
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
204566K   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
12 June 9, 2023
Table 10. SKY66423-11EK2 Evaluation Board BOM, 868 to 915 MHz with Ceramic Filter
Item Qty Ref Value Manufacturer Part Number Package Description
1 1 C1 10nF Murata GRM188R71H103KA01 603 Cap ceramic 10000 pF 50 V X7R 0603
2 1 C2 1nF Murata GRM155R71H102KA01 402 Cap ceramic  1000 pF 50 V X7R 0402
3 1 C3 33 pF Murata GRM0335C1E330JD01 201 Cap ceramic  33 pF 25 V C0G/NP0 0201
4 2 C4,C6 DNI 402 DNI
5 1 C5 100 pF Murata GRM1555C1H101GA01 402 Cap ceramic  100 pF 50 V C0G/NP0 0402
6 1 C7 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1H100GA01D 402 Cap ceramic  10 pF 50 V C0G/NP0 0402
7 2 C8 1.8 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R8BA01D 402 Cap ceramic  1.8 pF 50 V C0G/NP0 0402
8 1 C9 2.4 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R4BA01D 402 Cap ceramic  2.4 pF 50 V C0G/NP0 0402
9 1 J4 DNI Amphenol 132134 Conn SMA jack STR 50 Ω PCB
10 4 J2,J3,J1,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 SMA_EDGE Conn SMA jack str 50 Ω edge mnt
11 1 L1 6.8 nH Murata LQG18HN6N8J00 603 Fixed ind 6.8 nH 430 mA 250 MΩ
12 1 L2 0.6 nH Murata LQP03TN0N6C00 201 Fixed ind 0.6 nH 840 mA 80 MΩ
13 1 L3 2.7 nH Murata LQG15HN2N7S02 402 Fixed ind 2.7 nH 800 mA 160 MΩ
14 1 L4 7.5 nH Murata LQG15HN7N5J02 402 Fixed ind 7.5 nH 500 mA 310 MΩ
15 1 PCB1 Z1177-A Skyworks Solutions Z1177-A EVB
16 1 P1 Header 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11X2
17 2 R1,R2 0R Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 402 Thick film chip resistor

VCC_10
204566-022
DATA SHEET SKY66423-11
Skyworks Solutions, Inc.   •   Phone [949] 231-3000   •   sales@skyworksinc.com   •   www.skyworksinc.com
204566K   •   Skyworks Proprietary Information   •   Products and Product Information are Subject to Change without Notice
16 June 9, 2023
Table 11. SKY66423-11EK3 Evaluation Board BOM, 868 MHz
Component Value Manufacturer Mfr Part Number Size Description
C2 10 nF Murata GRM155R71H103KA88 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10000 pF, 50 V X7R
C3 33 pF Murata GRM1555C1H330JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 33 pF, 50 V C0G/NP0
C4 4.7 uF Murata GRM155R61A475MEAA 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 4.7 uF, 10 V X5R
C5 82 pF Murata GRM1555C1H820JA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 82 pF, 50 V C0G/NP0
C7 10 pF Murata GRM1555C1E100JA01D 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 10 pF, 25 V C0G/NP0
R2,C8 DNI 0402
C9 2.4 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R4CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 2.4 pf, 50 V C0G/NP0
C10 2.2 pF Murata GRM1555C1H2R2CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 2.2 pf, 50 V C0G/NP0
C12,C13 DNI Murata 0402
C14 1.5 pF Murata GRM1555C1H1R5CA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1.5 pF, 50 V C0G/NP0 0
C18 1 nF Murata GRM155R71H102KA01 0402 Ceramic capacitor, 1000 pF, 50 V X7R
FB1 0 Ω ERJ2GE0R00 0402
J1,J2,J3,J5 SMA Johnson Components 142-0701-851 End launch SMA end launch straight jack receptacle
J4 DNI Amphenol AMPHENOL_132134 Conn SMA jack str 50 Ω PCB
L1 6.8 nH Murata LQW15AN6N8J00D 0402 Fixed inductor, 6.8 nH, 600 mA 290 MΩ
L2 0.6 nH Murata LQP03TN0N6B02D 0201 Fixed inductor, 0.6 nH, 850 mA 70 MΩ
L3 2.7 nH Murata LQG15WZ2N7S02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 2.7 nH, 900 mA 70 MΩ
L4 7.5 nH Murata LQG15HN7N5J02 0402 Fixed inductor, 7.5 nH, 500 mA 310 MΩ
L5,L6 5.6 nH Murata LQG15HN5N6S02D 0402 Fixed inductor, 5.6 nH, 600 mA 260 MΩ
PCB1 Z1185-C Skyworks Z1185-C EVB
P1 Header 11X2 Molex 10-89-1221 11X2 Header 11x2
R1 0 Ω Panasonic ERJ2GE0R00 0402 Resistor, SMD, 0 Ω jumper, 1/10 W
U1 SKY66423-11 Skyworks Solutions SKY66423-11 MCM 16-Pin 3X3 860 to 930 MHz RF front-end module